

**SPL 06/2017 (POCSO)**

**Order no. 4**  
**17.01.2017**

The accused Sukumar Karmakar is produced from J/C. A bail petition is filed on his behalf .

The Ld. Public Prosecutor Sri Samir Das who has been appointed for the time being to conduct the prosecution case as communicated to me by Ld. District Public Prosecutor is also present. I have heard the prosecution and defence.

Perused the CD carefully including the statement of the victim girl recorded U/s 164 Cr.P.C. It gives out sufficient incriminating materials against this accused. Accordingly I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail.

The prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Fixing 30.01.2017 for production and I.O's report.  
Return CD.

Judge Special Court  
Bongaon, North 24

Parganas