

Special no.06/2017

Order No. 05

dated 17.04.2017

The prosecution is present.

The sole accused **Pulin Sarkar** by filing a petition intends to plead guilty.

He has surrendered before this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

A petition was filed on behalf of accused u/s 265B Cr.P.C. The matter is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submit that this accused wants to plead guilty and as such necessary order is required to be passed.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge submits that case may be disposed of on the basis of provision contained in section 265B Cr.P.C

The particulars of offence have been read over and explained to the accused in Bengali who pleaded guilty by saying "Ami Dosi".

The plea of guilt by the accused being made voluntarily it is accepted. He be convicted u/s 229 Cr.P.C read with section 152(2) of the Indian Electricity Act.

It is accordingly,

ORDERED

that the sole accused **Pulin Sarkar** on being found guilty for committing offence punishable u/s 135(1)(a) of the Indian Electricity Act be convicted u/s 229 Cr.P.C and is sentenced to pay fine of Rs. **300/-** i/d to suffer S.I. for **6 days**.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the convict free of cost.

**D/C
Judge,**

Court(Electricity),

Parganas

Special

Bongon, North 24-